
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 7.30 PM

Council Chamber, The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor Fantham (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Howard

Councillor Link
Councillor Mills
Councillor Peter
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Whitman

For further information, please contact Trudi Angel - 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered –

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules on Public Participation.

5. CHANGES TO TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS & 
PRIVATE HIRE SIGNAGE  (Pages 6 - 75)

6. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO'S)  (Pages 76 - 79)

7. COSMETIC BODY PIERCING AND SKIN COLOURING  (Pages 80 - 90)

8. LICENSING LEGISLATIVE UPDATE  (Pages 91 - 94)



*************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

13 DECEMBER 2016

*************************************************************************************************

Present-

MEMBERS:

Councillor P Hearn (Chairman), Adeleke, Mrs Bassadone, Conway, Fantham, 
Howard, Link, Mills, Peter, R Sutton, Taylor and Whitman

OFFICERS:

R Hill Licensing Team Leader 
T Angel Member Support Officer 

The meeting began at 7.32 pm

1. MINUTES

There were no minutes available to be signed at this meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation. 

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES

R Hill advised the report followed on from the meeting in September where it was 
agreed they would begin consultation on the draft Licensing Enforcement Policy and 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. He said they had now carried out the 
consultation and had received minimal responses back. He explained they had made 
a couple of changes in light of the responses; one was an omission on his part and 
one was a legislation change from the Group Manager of Resident Services. As 
there were no significant changes he recommended that the committee adopt the 
policies for a five year period as detailed in the agenda.  

The Chairman referred to page 13, paragraph 1.19c and queried if we had any 
establishments in the same place. R Hill advised there was a sexual entertainment 
venue on the A5 near Flamsted, and a sex shop in Apsley. He explained they had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



exercised those powers the paragraph had referred to as there were areas that they 
would consider to be unsuitable; the Old Town High Street, Berkhamsted and Tring. 
The Chairman asked what the view would be if a second application was made for 
within Apsley as an example. R Hill advised the application would be considered on 
its own merits by the sub-committee. 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone recalled an application being made to the sub-committee 
for a sexual entertainment licence in the Old Town and asked if it had got off the 
ground. R Hill advised that the application was granted but he didn’t believe it was 
being used for sexual entertainment purposes. He said they were able to have up to 
11 sexual entertainment events per year before applying for a licence. 

Resolved:

1. That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee adopt the 
document at Annex A as the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy for a 
5-year period from the 23 February 2017.

2.  That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee adopt the 
document at Annex B as the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy for a 5-year 
period from the 14 December 2016.

6. LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 

R Hill advised he had made structural changes to the fees and charges due to a 
European Court Judgement that had been ongoing for several years but was now 
finalised and concluded. He advised that the Legal team have confirmed they were 
happy that the fees and charges complied with the European Court Judgement.

Councillor Taylor highlighted that the committee had spent lots of time preparing a 
camping licence but he couldn’t see it included within the fees and charges report. R 
Hill advised that camp site licences weren’t dealt with by his department and it fell 
under the remit of Environmental Health. He said the fees and charges within this 
document were only the ones that his team dealt with and had responsibility for.

Councillor Whitman referred to the European Court Judgement and queried what 
effect us leaving the EU would have on this. R Hill advised that the Judgement had 
full and immediate effect and the European Courts were a completely different treaty 
and wasn’t part of the EU. Councillor Whitman asked if we would still be bound by 
the Judgement when we’ve left the EU. R Hill advised they were only looking at the 
next financial year for these fees and charges. 

Resolved:

1. In pursuance of the fee-setting powers conferred upon the Council as
specified in Annex A of this report, that the Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee set as the fees and charges payable by applicants in
connection with applications and other processes for licences, registrations
and permits the fees and charges as set out in Annex B, for the period from 1st 

April 2017 to 31st March 2018.

2. That authority to consider any objections arising from statutory notices
pertaining to these fees be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee.

Page 4



The meeting ended at 7.45 pm. 

Page 5



AGENDA ITEM:  5

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 28 February 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Changes to taxi/private hire driver licensing 
arrangements & private hire signage

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

To report the results of consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council’s current arrangements for testing the knowledge and skills 
of taxi and private hire driver licence applicants; medical 
requirements for taxi and private hire drivers; and on private hire 
vehicle signage.

Recommendations See paras 6.1 – 6.6

Corporate objective
[...]
If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO’s)

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:
To initiate a review of the six current designated public place orders 
(DPPO’s) in Dacorum, with a view to discharging these orders or 
replacing them with public spaces protection orders (PSPO’s).

Recommendations
To initiate a call for evidence in the terms outlined in this report, the 
results of which will be reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

Corporate objectives: Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Implications:

Financial
There is no direct financial cost at this stage. If a PSPO is extended, 
it will be necessary to replace signage within the restricted area.

Value for Money
n/a

Risk Implications
n/a

Community Impact
Information to inform a subsequent Community Impact Assessment 
will be sought as part of the proposed call for evidence.

Health And Safety Implications
Some H&S implications arise from the enforcement of orders, and 
will be reviewed if decisions are ultimately made to retain the current 
restrictions.

Consultees:
This report proposes issuing a call for evidence from selected bodies 
and the public. If the recommendation is approved, the results will be 
reported back to the Committee at a subsequent meeting.

Page 76

Agenda Item 6



Background papers:

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

DPPO – Designated public place order (created under the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001 – also known as alcohol control zones, 
or similar)

PSPO – Public spaces protection order (created under the Anti-
Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014)

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, local authorities were given powers 
to designate certain public places within their areas, within which the consumption of 
alcohol could be more rigorously controlled than would otherwise be the case. 
Orders created under this power were known as designated public place orders, or 
DPPO’s, and could only be made following evidence that the consumption of alcohol 
in those locations was leading to nuisance or annoyance to the public, or disorder.

1.2. Within an area covered by a DPPO, any person who is believed to have consumed, 
is consuming, or intends to consume alcohol there, may be required by a police 
officer or an accredited person not to consume alcohol in that place, and to 
surrender any alcohol in their possession. It is an offence to fail to comply with a 
requirement made by a police officer or an accredited person in this regard.

1.3. The 2001 Act has now been repealed, and replaced by the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. This Act provided that DPPO’s would remain in force 
and be treated as if they were PSPO’s for a 3-year period, which expires on 20 
October 2017. Authorities which have previously passed DPPO’s must review them 
by this date and decide whether to retain the restrictions (by extending the PSPO) or 
discharging them if there is insufficient evidence to meet the statutory test for this. 
New or extended PSPO’s will be valid for a period of 3 years.

1.4. Whereas DPPO’s were limited only to alcohol consumption, PSPO’s are a much 
wider-ranging power which can be used by authorities to control a variety of 
problematic behaviours which satisfy two statutory conditions1:

“The first condition is that—
(a) activities carried on in a public place within the authority's area have had a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or
(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that area and 

that they will have such an effect.

The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities—
(a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature,
(b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and
(c) ju
[...]
nt orders, accurate information will be required from a range of parties.

3. CALL FOR EVIDENCE

3.1. In order to collect evidence needed to inform this review, it is proposed to issue a 
call for evidence on the use of the current orders in recent years – information will be 
requested for a 3-year period beginning January 2014. At this time it is intended to 
focus the review solely on whether to retain the existing orders – any other 
evidenced requests for new orders will be considered separately, outside the scope 
of this review.

3.2. Information will be sought from the following bodies on the frequency of use of the 
powers conveyed by the current orders, the number of complaints regarding relevant 
conduct received by those bodies, resources available for enforcement of the 
orders, and any other information considered to be relevant to the review by those 
bodies:

 Hertfordshire Constabulary
 Dacorum Borough Council (Residents Services; Clean Safe & Green; 

Regulatory Services; Strategic Planning & Regeneration; Strategic Housing)

Page 78

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-hemel-hempstead-town-centre.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-hemel-hempstead-town-centre-(south)-(pdf-773kb).pdf?sfvrsn=6
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-berkhamsted.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-bovingdon.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-boxmoor.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-apsley.pdf?sfvrsn=8
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/policies/dppo-apsley-evans-wharf-(pdf-377kb).pdf?sfvrsn=6


3.3. Information will also be sought from the following bodies on the number of 
complaints regarding relevant conduct received by those bodies, and any other 
information considered to be relevant to the review by those bodies:

 Hertfordshire County Council (Community Safety; Public Health)
 Town/parish councils for applicable areas
 Dacorum Community Safety Partnership (members not already referenced)

3.4. Information will also be sought from the public about relevant conduct they have 
observed in their local areas. It is proposed that this part of the call for evidence will 
be conducted by way of an online questionnaire, hosted on the Council’s 
consultation website channel. A link to this channel will also be sent to ward 
councillors. Although written responses from the public will not be encouraged, if 
received they will be considered as part of the review.

3.5. An 8-week window will be offered for receipt of evidence to inform the review, 
following which relevant information will be collated in a report. The final decision on 
whether to adopt, extend or discharge PSPO’s must be made by Cabinet – the 
Licensing Committee will be asked to make appropriate recommendations.

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1. To initiate a call for evidence in the terms outlined above, the results of which will be 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee.

Page 79



AGENDA ITEM:  7

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 28 February 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Cosmetic body piercing and skin colouring

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

To begin the process of:
1. formally adopting statutory provisions for the regulation of 

cosmetic skin piercing, other than of the ears, and of semi-
permanent skin colouring; and

2. updating byelaws governing the conduct of all piercing, tattooing, 
acupuncture and electrolysis treatments.

Recommendations

That the Committee recommend that Full Council resolve:
a) To apply sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 
120 of the Local Government Act 2003, throughout the Borough 
of Dacorum, so as to require persons carrying on the practice of 
acupuncture; or the business of tattooing, semi-permanent skin 
colouring, cosmetic piercing or electrolysis to be registered with 
the authority; and

b) To make byelaws under section 14(7) and 15(7) of the 1982 Act 
in connection with such registered persons and premises, to 
replace and update existing byelaws in respect of acupuncture; 
tattooing; and ear piercing and electrolysis.

Corporate objectives: Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Implications:

Financial
Public notice of the application of these provisions must be given in a 
local newspaper in two consecutive weeks. Existing registered 
premises would also need to be notified of any change in byelaws 
affecting their operations. It is envisaged that these costs would be 
met from existing budget.

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



Implications:
(cont.)

Value for Money
Businesses and practitioners performing ear piercing and tattooing 
are already required to register with the Council, this proposal will 
simply extend the range of procedures they carry out which are 
regulated under byelaws.

Risk Implications
The procedures regulated under the provisions outlined in this report 
carry significant potential health risks, if operators do not have the 
required skill or expertise to carry out a treatment, or if the treatment 
is carried out in unhygienic conditions or with improper or non-sterile 
equipment. Appropriate regulation of these activities is seen as 
necessary to minimise such risks.

Any byelaws made by the Council could potentially be refused 
approval by central Government. This risk is considered minimal, as 
the draft byelaws are consistent with a national model.

Community Impact
No impact anticipated.

Health And Safety Implications
Inspections of registered piercing/tattooing premises are already 
carried out, and a risk assessment has been undertaken for these 
activities. This document will remain under periodic review, although 
it is not envisaged that any further risks will arise from the additional 
categories of regulated premises.

Consultees: Public notice must be given of the adoption of revised requirements 
and/or new Byelaws.

Background papers: None

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Part VIII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 created an 
adoptive framework for the regulation of ear piercing, tattooing, electrolysis and 
acupuncture activities. In areas where the provisions have been adopted, both 
premises at which such activities are carried on and operators carrying out such 
treatments must have registered with the local Council, before any treatments may 
lawfully be carried out. The Council may also make byelaws governing the conduct 
of these activities, in respect of cleanliness and hygiene provisions.

1.2. Dacorum Borough Council adopted controls for these activities on 12 October 1983, 
and passed three sets of byelaws under the legislation, containing separate (albeit 
similar) measures for ensuring hygiene and prevention of infection for tattooing, 

Page 81



acupuncture, and ear piercing/electrolysis respectively. These byelaws are available 
to view on the Council’s website.

1.3. Section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003 amended the 1982 Act to provide 
additional controls for new piercing treatments which had become more prevalent 
since the original Act was passed – specifically, cosmetic skin piercing (of any part 
of the body other than the ears), and semi-permanent skin colouring (also known 
as micropigmentation, semi-permanent makeup or temporary tattooing). These 
additional controls require a further adoption decision to be made by Councils, and 
though this appears to have been considered by Dacorum in the 2000’s, no formal 
adoption decision has 
[...]
ude the new activities, where they have already been 
safely and effectively carrying these out.

2.4. As the current byelaws are specific to the original list of regulated activities, it will be 
necessary to update these to include the new activities. At the same time, it is 
intended to consolidate the byelaws into a single set which apply to all activities. As 
there is significant common ground between the hygiene measures necessary 

Page 82

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/licensing/piercing-tattooing-electrolysis


regardless of the treatment type undertaken, this is seen as a logical step to take, 
and will reduce the potential for confusion, particularly at premises approved to carry 
out multiple treatments. Draft new byelaws are attached at Annex A.

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1. That the Committee recommend that Full Council resolve:

a) To apply sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, as amended by section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003, 
throughout the Borough of Dacorum, so as to require persons carrying on the 
practice of acupuncture; or the business of tattooing, semi-permanent skin 
colouring, cosmetic piercing or electrolysis to be registered with the authority; 
and

b) To make byelaws under section 14(7) and 15(7) of the 1982 Act in connection 
with such registered persons and premises, to replace and update existing 
byelaws in respect of acupuncture; tattooing; and ear piercing and electrolysis.

Annex A
Draft byelaws for piercing activities

(see following document)

Page 83



1

D R A F T  B Y E L A W S

Dacorum Borough Council

BYELAWS FOR ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING,
SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN-COLOURING,

COSMETIC PIERCING AND ELECTROLYSIS

Byelaws for the purposes of securing the cleanliness of premises registered under 
sections 14(2) or 15(2) or both of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 and fittings in such premises and of persons registered under sections 
14
[...]
ng their scope to include late night food outlets, and 
allowing police commissioners to request that licensing authorities introduce 
them in an area.

5. IMMIGRATION ACT 2016

5.1. Licensing-related provisions of this Act, which impose a new duty on licensing 
authorities to carry out immigration status checks on applicants for certain licence 
types, went through the first phase of commencement in December 2016, when taxi-
related provisions were enacted. Licensing authorities are now prohibited from 
granting a taxi driver or operator licence to any person who cannot demonstrate a 
lawful right to work in the UK, and where time limits apply to such entitlement the 
licence duration cannot exceed the immigration status.

5.2. The second phase of commencement is expected in April 2017, from which time any 
applicant for a personal (alcohol) licence or a premises licence, including transfers of 
existing licences, will be required to demonstrate their right to work in the UK. Again, 
licensing authorities will be prohibited from granting (or transferring) a relevant 
licence to a person who does not have the lawful right to work in the UK. These 
licences, which are generally of unlimited duration, will lapse if a holder loses the 
right to work in the UK. The Home Office, who oversee the Immigration Enforcement 
Unit, will also be added as a statutory consultee to these licence applications.

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Changes to taxi/private hire driver licensing arrangements & private hire signage
	Item 5a - New medical form
	New Medical Form 1
	D4_231115
	New Medical Form 8


	6 Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO's)
	7 Cosmetic body piercing and skin colouring
	Item 7a - Draft Piercing Byelaws

	8 Licensing Legislative Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Councillors: G Adeleke
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
Fantham (Vice-
Chairman)
P Hearn (Chairman)
Link
Peter
R Sutton

Officers: B Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader
R Hill Licensing Team Leader 
T Angel Member Support Officer 

Also Attendance: 

Mr Tabrez Khan Chairman, Dacorum Hackney Drivers Association

Mr John McIlvaney Committee Member, Dacorum Hackney Drivers Association

Various drivers from the Dacorum Borough with an interest in item 5. 

The meeting began at 7.32 pm

7  MINUTES

The minutes from the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were confirmed by the 
members present and then signed by the Chairman. 

8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Howard, Taylor and 
Whitman.

Councillors Barnes and Mills were absent. 

9  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

10  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



Mr Tabrez Khan wished to make a statement to the committee concerning Uber. Mr 
Khan explained that Uber drivers were waiting around Dacorum in ‘hot spots’ once 
they had completed their jobs; he said this was easily verified by looking on the Uber 
App. He said this issue had been highlighted in various other towns which had led to 
them introducing enforcement which had been successful, and he urged Dacorum to 
do the same. This would mean drivers would be forced to move on or return to their 
area of licence. He said the competition for Dacorum taxi drivers was becoming 
considerably unfair and also highlighted that TFL were not enforcing their licensing 
conditions which could put the safety of the public at risk. He said the Taxi 
Association felt that this matter was having a detrimental effect on them and despite 
them raising these points before, no action had been taken by Dacorum Borough 
Council. He reminded them of the Council’s duty of care for the public and for local 
tradesmen and urged the committee to resolve this matter as soon as possible. 

The Chairman made the following response: 

“We understand that Uber is a concern to taxi trades both locally and nationally. Uber 
holds a number of private hire operator licences, both in London and around the UK. 
We understand that cars seen locally are dispatched automatically from the London 
control centre when a booking is made via the App. As the law stands, we believe 
that this is legal, as the booking is accepted by a licensed operator in London, and 
carried out using London vehicles and drivers. 

We understand that Transport for London is lobbying the Government to introduce 
new laws requiring private hire vehicles to return to their licensed area between jobs, 
which would seem to solve many of the issues currently being experienced around 
the country, and we wait to see whether this suggestion will be taken forward by the 
Government. 

Dacorum Borough Council continues to carry out enforcement operations against 
taxi’s not licensed by this Council, in which council officers or plain clothed police 
officers approach a taxi parked in the street to see if the driver will accept an 
immediate cash fare. These operations have included approaches to Uber drivers 
waiting for fares around Hemel Hempstead, and to date all of these have correctly 
been refused. 

However, there are no current legal powers that would allow us to stop private hire 
vehicles licensed in other areas from working within Dacorum, providing that the 
booking is made through a licensed private hire operator based in the same area in 
which the vehicles are licensed.”

Mr Khan said he wasn’t arguing that Uber were allowed to work in the area but 
queried why operators had to apply for a licence to work in other Boroughs if the Law 
allowed them to work anywhere. R Hill explained that holding a licence in each of the 
areas allowed them to use vehicles and drivers from those areas. He understood that 
Uber currently had around 30k vehicles from London and another 10k from the other 
50 or so council areas where they hold operator’s licences. Oxford and Reading are 
currently the only councils who have received an application from Uber and have 
refused an operators licence for various reasons but mainly for concern that Uber 
would not be able to comply with local conditions. He highlighted that so far Uber had 
not come to Dacorum with an application so they wouldn’t be using Dacorum 
vehicles.



3

Mr Khan reiterated that the problem they had with Uber was that the drivers shouldn’t 
be allowed to hang around once they’ve completed their job in order to get other 
jobs. R Hill explained he had done some research and there were very few councils 
nationwide that had a return to base requirement within their licence conditions. He 
advised that other councils were working on good will with the drivers by asking them 
to move on but they had no legal powers to enforce them to move, unless the 
vehicles were illegally parked. He understood it was an issue, and explained that TFL 
were leading calls to the Government for a legal return to base area requirement 
which he said he personally would like to see. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Khan for attending. 

11  CHANGES TO TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING 
ARRANGEMENTS & PRIVATE HIRE SIGNAGE

Mr John McIlvaney interrupted the committee with a point of order. He said the 
reports were prepared by full time officers and presented to the public only 8 days 
ago. He felt this wasn’t long enough to read through all 65 pages and prepare 
properly for this meeting which was grossly unfair. 

R Hill advised that although he had aimed to prepare the documents earlier, he had 
still met the legal requirement to publish the reports 5 working days before the 
meeting. He said he had sent information on the proposalsto Mr Khan a couple of 
weeks before the report was prepared but understood he hadn’t been working so that 
may have affected the receipt. 

Mr McIlvaney felt the time frame was not long enough for someone that worked full 
time and had a family. He said that it was an important issue which they’re taking 
very seriously as it was going to have such a detrimental impact on their lives. He 
asked the committee to defer the item to the next meeting so that they had longer to 
read through the documents and prepare for the meeting. 

The Chairman asked the committee for their thoughts on Mr McIlvaney’s request. 

Councillor Peter felt the request to defer the item was reasonable and said the 
committee should make an exception as this affected the driver’s livelihoods. 

Councillor Adeleke said, after listening to Mr McIlvaney’s views, that his request 
wasn’t unreasonable and that the committee should defer the item to the next 
meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Peter and seconded by Councillor Adeleke that the 
committee defer the matter until the next meeting.

Voting:

8 for, 0 against;

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:



That, the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee unanimously 
agreed to defer the item to the next meeting on Tuesday 28 March 2017. 

12  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO'S)

R Hill explained that, as the report sets out, a change to the law in 2014 now means 
that the Council must review its current designated public place orders, which prohibit 
alcohol consumption in certain streets and open spaces.  He said this was a 
preliminary report, proposing that we issue a call for evidence to inform the formal 
review later in the year. Insufficient data is currently held to enable recommendations 
to be made on which of the current orders should be retained and which should be 
discharged.

There were no questions on the matter. 

Resolved:

That, the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee agreed to initiate 
a review of the six current designated public place orders (DPPO’s) in Dacorum, with 
a view to discharging these orders or replacing them with public spaces protection 
orders (PSPO’s).

13  COSMETIC BODY PIERCING AND SKIN COLOURING

R Hill explained the report proposed the adoption of new regulatory controls for 
additional skin piercing activities, together with updated byelaws for such activities. At 
the moment, the Council only regulates the original activities, adopted in 1983, and 
not the newer activities which have emerged since that time.

Councillor Fantham asked how many tattoo premises we had in the Borough. R Hill 
advised that we have registered a total of 33 premises for piercing activities, and 12 
of those were approved to carry out tattooing. 

Councillor Bassadone said she had previously had acupuncture in a hospital and 
queried if hospital procedures like this would be included. R Hill advised that the 
proposed regulations would only relate to cosmetic procedures, and that procedures 
carried out by registered medical professionals were exempt from registration 
requirements. 

Councillor Peter queried how often the premises were examined. R Hill explained 
that a premises would have a one-off inspection when first registered unless they 
received complaints about it, and if they did the Environmental Health Officers would 
visit more often.

The Chairman asked if the Environmental Health Officers had to pre-warn the 
businesses before an inspection. R Hill advised they had a general right of entry so 
they could visit unannounced if giving prior notice would defeat the purpose of the 
inspection. 



5

Councillor Adeleke asked how they intended to monitor the premises as most are not 
stand alone, and if there was examples of other councils making these changes. R 
Hill explained that these regulations were widely adopted and when he first started 
working at Dacorum he understood that these were already adopted but then he 
discovered the decision was never made. He advised that there was general 
compliance and willingness by businesses and he often received calls from business 
owners to check if they are required to register with us. 

Councillor Adeleke said he had been doing some research on other councils and 
queried if religious circumcision was also included in these regulations. R Hill said he 
would need to investigate the matter and if Councillor Adeleke had any further details 
he should pass them on to him. 

Resolved:

That, the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee recommended 
that Full Council agree the following:

a) To apply sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 120 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, throughout the Borough of Dacorum, so as to 
require persons carrying on the practice of acupuncture; or the business 
of tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing or 
electrolysis to be registered with the authority; and

b) To make byelaws under section 14(7) and 15(7) of the 1982 Act in 
connection with such registered persons and premises, to replace and 
update existing byelaws in respect of acupuncture; tattooing; and ear 
piercing and electrolysis.

14  LICENSING LEGISLATIVE UPDATE

R Hill highlighted that at paragraph 3.4, it is suggested that a further report will be 
brought to the Licensing Committee later this year. In fact, as the Equalities Act 
powers are ‘executive’ in status, this report will be submitted to the portfolio holders, 
who will make the decision on whether to designate accessible taxis under the new 
powers.

There were no questions on the matter. 

Resolved:
 
That, the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee noted the report. 

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm. 


